Projected life expectancy by age (in
completed years), sex and type of projection
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Source of data: Eurostat

[proj_19nalexp]

PROJECTION: Baseline projections UNIT: Year SEX: Males AGE: Less than 1 year

TIME|2020|2030|2040| 2050 |2060|2070|2080 (2090|2100
GEO

Belgium 79.6| 81.2| 82.6| 83.9| 85.2| 86.3| 87.4| 88.4| 89.3
Bulgaria 71.7] 74.3| 76.7| 79.0| 81.0| 82.9| 84.6| 86.2| 87.6
Czechia 76.5| 78.4| 80.2| 81.8| 83.4| 84.8| 86.2| 87.4| 88.5
Denmark 79.4| 81.0] 82.4| 83.7| 84.9| 86.1| 87.2| 88.2| 89.1
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 79.1| 80.6| 82.1| 83.5| 84.8| 86.0| 87.2| 88.2| 89.1
FRG)
Estonia 74.5| 76.7| 78.9| 80.8| 82.6| 84.3| 85.8| 87.1| 88.4
Ireland 80.8| 82.1| 83.4| 84.6] 85.7| 86.8| 87.7| 88.7| 89.5
Greece 79.1| 80.8| 82.4| 83.8| 85.2| 86.4| 87.5| 88.5] 89.4
Spain 81.1] 82.4] 83.7| 84.9] 86.0( 87.1| 88.0| 88.9] 89.7
France 80.0| 81.6] 83.0| 84.3| 85.6| 86.7| 87.7| 88.7| 89.5
Croatia 75.3| 77.3| 79.3| 81.1| 82.7| 84.3| 85.7| 87.0| 88.2
Italy 81.3| 82.6] 83.8| 84.9| 86.0| 87.0( 87.9| 88.8| 89.6
Cyprus 80.8| 82.1| 83.3| 84.5| 85.6| 86.6| 87.6| 88.5| 89.3
Latvia 70.5| 73.3| 75.9| 78.4| 80.6| 82.6| 84.5| 86.1| 87.6
Lithuania 71.1) 73.8] 76.4| 78.8| 80.9| 82.9| 84.7| 86.3| 87.7
Luxembourg 80.2| 81.7| 83.1| 84.4| 85.5| 86.6| 87.7| 88.6| 89.5
Hungary 73.0| 75.4| 77.7| 79.8| 81.8| 83.6| 85.3| 86.7| 88.0
Malta 80.5] 82.0( 83.3| 84.6] 85.7| 86.8| 87.8| 88.7| 89.6
Netherlands 80.6] 81.9] 83.2| 84.4| 85.5| 86.6| 87.5| 88.5| 89.3
Austria 79.7| 81.2| 82.6] 83.9| 85.2| 86.3| 87.4| 88.3| 89.3
Poland 74.2| 76.5| 78.7| 80.7| 82.6| 84.3| 85.8| 87.2| 88.4
Portugal 78.6| 80.2| 81.7| 83.2| 84.5| 85.7| 86.9| 87.9| 88.9
Romania 72.1| 74.7| 77.2| 79.5| 81.6| 83.5| 85.2| 86.7| 88.1
Slovenia 78.6| 80.3| 81.8| 83.3| 84.6| 85.9| 87.0| 88.1| 89.1
Slovakia 74.3| 76.5| 78.6| 80.6| 82.4| 84.1| 85.6| 87.0| 88.2
Finland 79.3| 80.9| 82.3| 83.7| 85.0| 86.1| 87.2| 88.2| 89.2
Sweden 81.2| 82.5] 83.7| 84.8| 85.8| 86.8| 87.7| 88.6] 89.4
Iceland 81.2| 82.5] 83.7| 84.9| 85.9| 86.9| 87.9| 88.8| 89.6
Liechtenstein 82.3]| 83.5] 84.6| 85.6| 86.6] 87.5| 88.3| 89.1| 89.9
Norway 81.3] 82.5] 83.7| 84.8] 85.9| 86.9| 87.8| 88.7| 89.5
Switzerland 82.0| 83.2| 84.3| 85.4| 86.4| 87.3| 88.2| 89.0| 89.8
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast N not significant
p provisional rrevised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability

Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Baseline projections UNIT: Year SEX: Males AGE: 65 years

TIME|2020) 2030|2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 |2090 2100
GEO

Belgium 18.8] 19.9] 20.9| 21.8| 22.7| 23.6| 24.4| 25.2]| 25.9
Bulgaria 14.4] 15.9| 17.4| 18.8]| 20.1| 21.4| 22.6| 23.7| 24.8
Czechia 16.5] 17.8] 19.1] 20.3| 21.4| 22.5| 23.5| 24.4| 25.3
Denmark 18.4] 19.5]| 20.5| 21.5]| 22.4| 23.3]| 24.1| 24.9]| 25.6
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 18.4| 19.5| 20.5| 21.5| 22.5| 23.4| 24.2| 25.0| 25.8
FRG)
Estonia 16.2] 17.6] 18.9] 20.2| 21.4| 22.6| 23.6| 24.6] 25.4
Ireland 19.3] 20.3| 21.2| 22.1| 23.0| 23.8| 24.6| 25.3] 26.0
Greece 18.9] 20.0| 21.1| 22.1| 23.0| 23.9| 24.7| 25.4| 26.1
Spain 19.7] 20.7] 21.6| 22.5| 23.3| 24.1| 24.9| 25.6| 26.2
France 19.9] 20.9| 21.8| 22.6| 23.5| 24.2| 25.0| 25.6| 26.3
Croatia 15.8] 17.2]| 18.5]| 19.7] 20.9| 22.1| 23.1| 24.1| 25.0
Italy 19.6] 20.5| 21.4| 22.3]| 23.1| 23.9| 24.7| 25.4| 26.0
Cyprus 19.1] 20.1| 21.0| 21.9]| 22.7| 23.5| 24.3| 25.1| 25.8
Latvia 14.4] 16.0| 17.6] 19.0| 20.4| 21.7| 22.9| 24.0| 25.0
Lithuania 14.8] 16.4| 17.9] 19.3] 20.6| 21.9] 23.0| 24.1| 25.0
Luxembourg 19.1] 20.1| 21.1| 22.0| 22.9| 23.7| 24.5| 25.3] 26.0
Hungary 14.8] 16.4| 17.9] 19.3] 20.6| 21.9]| 23.1| 24.1]| 25.1
Malta 19.5] 20.5| 21.4| 22.3]| 23.1| 23.9| 24.6| 25.4| 26.0
Netherlands 18.9] 19.9] 20.9| 21.8| 22.7| 23.5| 24.3| 25.0| 25.8
Austria 18.8] 19.8| 20.8| 21.8| 22.7| 23.6| 24.4| 25.1| 25.9
Poland 16.1] 17.6] 18.9]| 20.2| 21.4| 22.6| 23.6| 24.6] 25.5
Portugal 18.4] 19.4| 20.4| 21.4| 22.3| 23.2| 24.1| 24.9]| 25.6
Romania 15.0] 16.5| 18.0| 19.5| 20.8| 22.1| 23.2| 24.3]| 25.3
Slovenia 18.0] 19.2] 20.3| 21.3]| 22.3| 23.2]| 24.1| 25.0| 25.7
Slovakia 15.5]| 17.0] 18.4| 19.7]| 21.0| 22.1| 23.2| 24.2| 25.2
Finland 18.7] 19.8| 20.8| 21.7| 22.7| 23.5| 24.3| 25.1| 25.8
Sweden 19.5] 20.4| 21.3| 22.2| 23.0| 23.7| 24.5| 25.2]| 25.9
Iceland 19.9] 20.7| 21.6| 22.4| 23.2| 24.0| 24.7| 25.4| 26.0
Liechtenstein 20.5] 21.3[ 22.1| 22.9] 23.7| 24.4| 25.0| 25.7| 26.3
Norway 19.6] 20.5| 21.4| 22.2| 23.0| 23.8]| 24.5| 25.2]| 25.9
Switzerland 20.3| 21.1] 21.9| 22.7] 23.5| 24.2| 24.9| 25.6] 26.2
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Baseline projections UNIT: Year SEX: Females AGE: Less than 1 year

TIME|2020) 2030|2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 |2090 2100
GEO

Belgium 84.3| 85.7| 87.0| 88.2| 89.3| 90.3| 91.3| 92.2| 93.0
Bulgaria 78.9| 80.9| 82.8| 84.6| 86.2| 87.7| 89.2| 90.4| 91.6
Czechia 82.3] 83.9] 85.4| 86.7| 88.0] 89.2| 90.4| 91.4| 92.4
Denmark 83.3| 84.8| 86.2| 87.5| 88.7| 89.8| 90.8| 91.8| 92.6
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 83.7| 85.1| 86.4| 87.7| 88.9| 89.9| 90.9| 91.9| 92.7
FRG)
Estonia 83.1| 84.7| 86.1| 87.5| 88.7| 89.9| 91.0| 91.9| 92.9
Ireland 84.5| 85.8] 87.1| 88.3| 89.4| 90.4| 91.3| 92.2| 93.1
Greece 84.3| 85.7] 86.9] 88.1] 89.3| 90.3| 91.3| 92.2| 93.0
Spain 86.6] 87.7] 88.7| 89.7] 90.6] 91.4] 92.2| 93.0| 93.7
France 86.2| 87.4] 88.6] 89.6] 90.6] 91.4| 92.3| 93.0| 93.7
Croatia 81.6] 83.2] 84.7| 86.2| 87.5| 88.8] 90.0| 91.1] 92.1
Italy 85.7| 86.9] 88.0| 89.0] 90.0| 90.9| 91.8| 92.6| 93.3
Cyprus 85.0| 86.1| 87.2| 88.3| 89.3| 90.2| 91.1| 92.0| 92.8
Latvia 80.1] 82.1] 83.9| 85.6] 87.1| 88.5] 89.8| 91.0] 92.1
Lithuania 80.9| 82.8] 84.4| 86.0 87.4| 88.8] 90.0| 91.1| 92.2
Luxembourg 84.9| 86.3| 87.5| 88.7| 89.8| 90.8| 91.7| 92.6| 93.4
Hungary 79.9| 81.8| 83.7| 85.4| 87.0| 88.5| 89.8| 91.1| 92.2
Malta 84.5| 85.9] 87.2| 88.4] 89.5| 90.6] 91.5| 92.4| 93.2
Netherlands 83.6] 85.1] 86.4| 87.6] 88.8| 89.9] 90.9| 91.8] 92.7
Austria 84.3| 85.7] 86.9] 88.1] 89.2| 90.2{ 91.1| 92.0| 92.9
Poland 82.1| 83.8] 85.4| 86.9] 88.3| 89.5] 90.7| 91.8] 92.7
Portugal 84.7| 86.0| 87.2| 88.3| 89.4| 90.4| 91.3| 92.2| 93.0
Romania 79.5| 81.6] 83.5| 85.3| 87.0| 88.5| 89.9| 91.1| 92.2
Slovenia 84.5| 85.8] 87.1| 88.2| 89.4| 90.4| 91.3| 92.2| 93.1
Slovakia 81.1| 82.9| 84.6| 86.2| 87.6] 89.0| 90.2| 91.3| 92.4
Finland 84.8] 86.0( 87.3| 88.4] 89.4| 90.4| 91.4| 92.2| 93.0
Sweden 84.6] 85.9] 87.1| 88.2| 89.3| 90.3| 91.2| 92.1| 92.9
Iceland 84.4| 85.8] 87.0| 88.2| 89.3| 90.4| 91.3| 92.2| 93.0
Liechtenstein 86.4| 87.5] 88.5| 89.5] 90.4| 91.2| 92.0| 92.8| 93.5
Norway 84.6] 85.9] 87.1| 88.2| 89.3| 90.3| 91.2| 92.1| 92.9
Switzerland 85.8| 87.0] 88.1| 89.1| 90.0| 90.9| 91.8| 92.6| 93.3
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Baseline projections UNIT: Year SEX: Females AGE: 65 years

TIME|2020) 2030|2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 |2090 2100
GEO

Belgium 22.1| 23.2| 24.2| 25.1| 26.0| 26.8| 27.6| 28.4| 29.1
Bulgaria 18.1] 19.6]| 20.9| 22.3| 23.5| 24.7| 25.8| 26.9| 27.9
Czechia 20.1] 21.3[ 22.5| 23.6] 24.7| 25.7| 26.7| 27.6| 28.4
Denmark 21.1| 22.2] 23.3| 24.4] 25.3| 26.3| 27.1| 27.9| 28.7
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 21.4| 22.5| 23.6| 24.6| 25.5| 26.4| 27.2| 28.0| 28.7
FRG)
Estonia 21.3| 22.4| 23.5| 24.6] 25.6| 26.5| 27.4| 28.2| 28.9
Ireland 21.8| 22.9] 23.9| 24.9| 25.8| 26.7| 27.5| 28.3| 29.0
Greece 21.8] 22.9] 23.9] 24.9] 25.8| 26.7| 27.5| 28.3| 29.0
Spain 23.8| 24.6] 25.5| 26.2| 27.0| 27.7| 28.3| 29.0| 29.6
France 24.0| 24.9] 25.7| 26.5] 27.2| 27.9] 28.5| 29.1| 29.7
Croatia 19.4] 20.7] 21.9]| 23.1| 24.2| 25.3| 26.3| 27.2| 28.1
Italy 22.9| 23.8] 24.7| 25.6] 26.4| 27.2| 27.9| 28.6] 29.2
Cyprus 22.0| 22.9] 23.8| 24.7| 25.6| 26.4| 27.2| 27.9| 28.7
Latvia 19.4] 20.7| 22.0| 23.3| 24.4| 25.5| 26.5| 27.5| 28.4
Lithuania 19.9] 21.2| 22.4| 23.5| 24.6| 25.7| 26.6| 27.5]| 28.4
Luxembourg 22.4| 23.5] 24.5| 25.4| 26.3| 27.1| 27.9| 28.6| 29.3
Hungary 18.8] 20.2| 21.6| 23.0| 24.2| 25.4| 26.5| 27.5| 28.4
Malta 22.4| 23.4] 24.4| 25.3| 26.2| 27.0| 27.8| 28.5] 29.2
Netherlands 21.4| 22.5] 23.5| 24.5] 25.4| 26.3| 27.2| 28.0| 28.7
Austria 21.8] 22.9] 23.9| 24.8] 25.7| 26.6| 27.4| 28.1| 28.8
Poland 20.5| 21.8] 23.0| 24.2| 25.2| 26.2| 27.2| 28.0| 28.8
Portugal 22.2| 23.2] 24.1| 25.0| 25.9| 26.7| 27.5| 28.2| 28.9
Romania 18.6] 20.1| 21.6| 22.9| 24.2| 25.4| 26.5| 27.5| 28.4
Slovenia 22.0| 23.0] 24.0| 25.0| 25.9| 26.8| 27.6| 28.3| 29.1
Slovakia 19.5]| 20.8| 22.1| 23.4| 24.6| 25.7| 26.7| 27.6]| 28.5
Finland 22.3] 23.3[ 24.2| 25.1| 26.0| 26.8] 27.6| 28.3| 29.0
Sweden 21.9| 22.9] 23.9| 24.8| 25.7| 26.6| 27.4| 28.1| 28.8
Iceland 21.8| 22.9] 23.9| 24.9| 25.8| 26.7| 27.5| 28.3| 29.0
Liechtenstein 23.5] 24.4] 25.2| 26.0] 26.7| 27.4| 28.1| 28.8] 29.4
Norway 21.9| 22.9] 23.9| 24.8| 25.7| 26.6| 27.4| 28.1| 28.8
Switzerland 23.0| 23.9] 24.8| 25.6] 26.4| 27.2| 27.9| 28.6] 29.2
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Sensitivity test: lower mortality UNIT: Year SEX: Males AGE: Less than 1 year

TIME| 2020|2030 ({2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 (2090|2100
GEO

Belgium 79.7| 81.6| 83.4| 85.2| 86.8| 88.3| 89.7| 91.1| 92.3
Bulgaria 71.8| 74.8| 77.6| 80.2| 82.6| 84.9| 86.9| 88.8| 90.4
Czechia 76.5| 78.8] 81.0| 83.1| 85.0| 86.8| 88.5| 90.1| 91.5
Denmark 79.5| 81.4| 83.3| 85.0| 86.6| 88.1| 89.6| 91.0|] 92.3
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 79.1| 81.1| 83.0| 84.8| 86.5| 88.0| 89.5| 90.9| 92.2
FRG)
Estonia 74.5| 77.2| 79.8| 82.1| 84.3| 86.3| 88.1] 89.7| 91.2
Ireland 80.8| 82.6] 84.2| 85.8] 87.3| 88.8] 90.2| 91.5] 92.7
Greece 79.1] 81.3| 83.3| 85.1| 86.8| 88.4| 89.9| 91.2| 92.4
Spain 81.1| 82.9| 84.6| 86.1| 87.6| 89.1| 90.4| 91.6| 92.8
France 80.0| 82.0| 83.9| 85.6] 87.2| 88.7| 90.1| 91.4| 92.6
Croatia 75.4| 77.8| 80.2| 82.3| 84.4| 86.3| 88.1| 89.7| 91.3
Italy 81.3| 83.0] 84.6| 86.1| 87.6] 89.0| 90.3| 91.6| 92.8
Cyprus 80.8| 82.5| 84.2| 85.7| 87.2| 88.6] 89.9| 91.2| 92.5
Latvia 70.6| 73.8] 76.8| 79.7| 82.3| 84.6| 86.8| 88.6] 90.3
Lithuania 71.2| 74.3| 77.3| 80.1| 82.6| 84.9| 86.9| 88.8| 90.5
Luxembourg 80.2| 82.2| 84.0| 85.6] 87.2| 88.6] 90.0| 91.3| 92.5
Hungary 73.0] 75.9| 78.6| 81.1| 83.4| 85.6] 87.6| 89.3| 90.9
Malta 80.5| 82.4| 84.2| 85.9| 87.4| 88.8| 90.1| 91.4| 92.6
Netherlands 80.6] 82.3| 84.0| 85.6] 87.1| 88.6] 89.9| 91.3| 92.5
Austria 79.8| 81.7| 83.5| 85.2| 86.8| 88.3| 89.7| 91.0| 92.3
Poland 74.3| 77.0| 79.6| 82.0| 84.3| 86.3| 88.1| 89.8| 91.3
Portugal 78.6| 80.7| 82.6| 84.4| 86.1| 87.7| 89.2| 90.7| 92.0
Romania 72.1] 75.2| 78.1| 80.8| 83.3| 85.5| 87.5| 89.4| 91.0
Slovenia 78.7| 80.7| 82.7| 84.5| 86.3| 87.9| 89.4| 90.9| 92.2
Slovakia 74.3| 77.0| 79.5| 81.9| 84.1| 86.1| 87.9| 89.6| 91.1
Finland 79.4| 81.3| 83.2| 84.9| 86.6| 88.1| 89.6| 91.0] 92.3
Sweden 81.3| 82.9| 84.5| 86.0| 87.4| 88.8| 90.1| 91.4| 92.6
Iceland 81.2| 83.0] 84.6| 86.1| 87.6] 88.9] 90.2| 91.4| 92.7
Liechtenstein : : : : : : ; : ;
Norway 81.3| 83.0] 84.6] 86.1| 87.5| 88.9] 90.2| 91.4| 92.7
Switzerland 82.0] 83.6] 85.2| 86.6] 88.0] 89.3] 90.5| 91.8] 92.9
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Sensitivity test: lower mortality UNIT: Year SEX: Males AGE: 65 years

TIME| 2020|2030 ({2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 (2090|2100
GEO

Belgium 18.9] 20.2| 21.5| 22.8| 24.0| 25.2| 26.3| 27.4| 28.5
Bulgaria 14.4| 16.2| 18.0] 19.7| 21.4| 22.9] 24.4]| 25.8| 27.1
Czechia 16.5] 18.1] 19.7| 21.2| 22.7| 24.1| 25.4| 26.7| 27.9
Denmark 18.4] 19.8| 21.2| 22.5| 23.7| 25.0| 26.2| 27.3]| 28.4
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 18.4| 19.8| 21.2| 22.5| 23.8| 25.0| 26.2| 27.4| 28.5
FRG)
Estonia 16.2] 17.9] 19.6]| 21.2| 22.7| 24.1| 25.4| 26.7| 27.8
Ireland 19.3] 20.6| 21.9]| 23.1| 24.4| 25.5| 26.7| 27.8| 28.8
Greece 18.9] 20.4| 21.8| 23.1| 24.4| 25.6| 26.7| 27.8| 28.8
Spain 19.8] 21.0| 22.3| 23.5| 24.7| 25.8] 26.9| 27.9] 29.0
France 19.9] 21.2| 22.4| 23.6| 24.8| 25.9| 26.9| 28.0| 29.0
Croatia 15.9] 17.5] 19.2| 20.7| 22.2| 23.7| 25.1| 26.4| 27.7
Italy 19.6] 20.9| 22.1| 23.3| 24.5| 25.6| 26.7| 27.8]| 28.9
Cyprus 19.2] 20.4| 21.6| 22.9| 24.0| 25.2| 26.3| 27.4| 28.5
Latvia 14.5] 16.3] 18.2]| 19.9| 21.6| 23.1| 24.6| 26.0| 27.2
Lithuania 14.9] 16.7| 18.5| 20.2| 21.8| 23.3| 24.8| 26.1| 27.3
Luxembourg 19.1] 20.4| 21.7| 23.0| 24.1| 25.3| 26.4| 27.5| 28.6
Hungary 14.8] 16.7] 18.5| 20.2| 21.9| 23.5| 25.0| 26.3| 27.6
Malta 19.5] 20.8| 22.0| 23.2| 24.4| 25.5| 26.6| 27.7| 28.7
Netherlands 19.0] 20.3| 21.5| 22.8| 24.0| 25.2| 26.3| 27.5| 28.6
Austria 18.8] 20.2| 21.5| 22.7| 24.0| 25.2| 26.3| 27.4| 28.5
Poland 16.2] 17.9] 19.6]| 21.2| 22.7| 24.2]| 25.5| 26.8]| 28.0
Portugal 18.4] 19.7| 21.1| 22.3| 23.6| 24.8| 26.0| 27.2| 28.3
Romania 15.0] 16.8] 18.7| 20.4| 22.1| 23.7| 25.1| 26.5| 27.7
Slovenia 18.1] 19.5| 20.9| 22.3| 23.6| 24.9| 26.2| 27.3]| 28.5
Slovakia 15.6] 17.3] 19.0| 20.7| 22.2| 23.7| 25.1| 26.5| 27.7
Finland 18.8] 20.1| 21.4| 22.7| 24.0| 25.1| 26.3| 27.4| 28.5
Sweden 19.5] 20.8| 22.0| 23.1| 24.3| 25.4| 26.5| 27.6| 28.6
Iceland 19.9] 21.1| 22.2| 23.3| 24.5| 25.6| 26.6| 27.7| 28.6
Liechtenstein : : : : : : ; : ;
Norway 19.6] 20.8]| 22.0| 23.2| 24.3| 25.5| 26.6| 27.6| 28.7
Switzerland 20.3| 21.5] 22.6| 23.7| 24.8| 25.9| 26.9| 28.0| 29.0
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Sensitivity test: lower mortality UNIT: Year SEX: Females AGE: Less than 1
year

TIME|2020|2030|2040| 2050 |2060|2070|2080 (2090|2100
GEO

Belgium 84.3] 86.1] 87.8| 89.4] 90.9] 92.3| 93.7| 95.0| 96.3
Bulgaria 78.9| 81.3| 83.6| 85.8| 87.8| 89.7| 91.5| 93.1| 94.7
Czechia 82.4| 84.3| 86.1| 87.9| 89.6] 91.2| 92.7| 94.1| 95.5
Denmark 83.3] 85.2] 87.0| 88.7] 90.3| 91.8] 93.3| 94.6] 95.9
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 83.7| 85.6| 87.3| 88.9| 90.5 91.9| 93.4| 94.7| 96.0
FRG)
Estonia 83.1] 85.1] 87.0| 88.7] 90.3| 91.9] 93.3| 94.7| 96.0
Ireland 84.5| 86.2| 87.9| 89.4] 91.0| 92.4| 93.7| 95.0] 96.2
Greece 84.4| 86.1| 87.7| 89.4| 90.9| 92.3| 93.7| 95.1| 96.3
Spain 86.6] 88.1] 89.5] 90.9] 92.2| 93.4| 94.6| 95.8] 96.9
France 86.3| 87.9] 89.4| 90.8| 92.2| 93.4| 94.7| 95.8| 97.0
Croatia 81.6| 83.6] 85.5| 87.4| 89.1] 90.8| 92.4| 93.9| 95.4
Italy 85.7] 87.3[ 88.8] 90.2] 91.6] 92.9] 94.1| 95.4| 96.6
Cyprus 85.0| 86.6] 88.1| 89.5] 90.8| 92.2| 93.5| 94.8| 96.1
Latvia 80.2| 82.5] 84.8| 86.8| 88.7] 90.5| 92.2| 93.7| 95.1
Lithuania 81.0( 83.2] 85.3| 87.2] 89.1| 90.8] 92.4| 93.9| 95.3
Luxembourg 84.8| 86.7| 88.4| 90.0| 91.4| 92.8| 94.1| 95.3| 96.5
Hungary 79.9| 82.3| 84.5| 86.7| 88.7| 90.5| 92.2| 93.8] 95.3
Malta 84.7] 86.5] 88.2| 89.8] 91.3| 92.6] 93.9| 95.2| 96.4
Netherlands 83.7| 85.5] 87.3| 88.9] 90.5| 91.9| 93.4| 94.8| 96.1
Austria 84.4| 86.1| 87.7| 89.3| 90.7| 92.2| 93.5| 94.8| 96.1
Poland 82.2| 84.3] 86.3| 88.1] 89.9| 91.5] 93.0| 94.4| 95.8
Portugal 84.8| 86.4| 88.0| 89.5] 91.0| 92.4| 93.8| 95.1| 96.5
Romania 79.5| 82.0| 84.4| 86.6| 88.6] 90.5| 92.2| 93.8] 95.3
Slovenia 84.5] 86.2| 87.9] 89.5] 90.9] 92.4| 93.7| 95.1| 96.4
Slovakia 81.2| 83.4| 85.4| 87.4| 89.3| 91.0| 92.6| 94.1| 95.5
Finland 84.8| 86.5] 88.1| 89.6] 91.0] 92.4| 93.7| 95.0| 96.3
Sweden 84.6] 86.3[ 87.9] 89.4] 90.9] 92.3| 93.6| 94.9| 96.1
Iceland 84.5| 86.3| 87.9| 89.5] 91.0| 92.4| 93.7| 95.0] 96.2
Liechtenstein : : : : : : ; : :
Norway 84.6] 86.3[ 87.9] 89.4] 90.9] 92.3| 93.6| 94.9| 96.1
Switzerland 85.8| 87.4| 88.9| 90.3| 91.6] 92.9| 94.1| 95.3| 96.5
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast N not significant
p provisional rrevised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



PROJECTION: Sensitivity test: lower mortality UNIT: Year SEX: Females AGE: 65 years

TIME| 2020|2030 ({2040 |2050|2060| 2070|2080 (2090|2100
GEO

Belgium 22.2| 23.5] 24.9| 26.1| 27.4| 28.6| 29.8| 30.9| 32.0
Bulgaria 18.2] 19.9| 21.6| 23.2| 24.8| 26.4| 27.8| 29.2| 30.6
Czechia 20.1] 21.7] 23.2| 24.6] 26.0{ 27.4] 28.7| 30.0f 31.2
Denmark 21.1| 22.6] 24.0| 25.4] 26.8| 28.0| 29.3| 30.5] 31.7
Germany (until 1990
former territory of the | 21.5| 22.9| 24.3| 25.6| 26.9| 28.1| 29.4| 30.6| 31.8
FRG)
Estonia 21.3| 22.8] 24.2| 25.6] 26.9| 28.2| 29.4| 30.6| 31.8
Ireland 21.9| 23.3| 24.6| 25.9| 27.2| 28.4| 29.6| 30.8| 31.9
Greece 21.9] 23.2] 24.6] 25.9| 27.2| 28.5] 29.7| 30.9| 32.1
Spain 23.8| 25.0] 26.1| 27.3| 28.4| 29.4| 30.5| 31.5| 32.6
France 24.1| 25.3] 26.4| 27.5] 28.6] 29.6] 30.7| 31.7| 32.7
Croatia 19.4] 21.0| 22.6| 24.1| 25.6| 27.0| 28.4| 29.8| 31.1
Italy 22.9| 24.2] 25.4| 26.6] 27.8| 28.9] 30.0| 31.1| 32.2
Cyprus 22.0| 23.3] 24.5| 25.7] 26.9| 28.1| 29.2| 30.5] 31.7
Latvia 19.4] 21.1)| 22.7| 24.2| 25.7| 27.1| 28.5| 29.8| 31.0
Lithuania 19.9] 21.5]| 23.0| 24.5| 25.9| 27.3]| 28.6| 29.9| 31.2
Luxembourg 22.5| 23.8] 25.1| 26.4| 27.6| 28.8| 29.9| 31.0| 32.1
Hungary 18.8] 20.6| 22.3| 24.0| 25.6| 27.1| 28.6| 29.9| 31.2
Malta 22.4| 23.7] 25.0| 26.3| 27.5| 28.7| 29.8| 30.9| 32.1
Netherlands 21.4| 22.9] 24.2| 25.6] 26.9| 28.2| 29.4| 30.6| 31.8
Austria 21.9] 23.2] 24.5| 25.8] 27.1| 28.3| 29.5| 30.6| 31.8
Poland 20.5| 22.1| 23.7| 25.2| 26.6| 27.9| 29.2| 30.4| 31.6
Portugal 22.2| 23.5] 24.8| 26.0| 27.3| 28.5| 29.7| 30.9| 32.1
Romania 18.7] 20.5| 22.2| 23.9| 25.6| 27.1| 28.6| 29.9| 31.2
Slovenia 22.0| 23.4| 24.7| 26.0| 27.3| 28.5| 29.7| 30.9| 32.0
Slovakia 19.5]| 21.2| 22.8| 24.4| 26.0| 27.4| 28.8| 30.1| 31.4
Finland 22.3| 23.6] 24.9] 26.1| 27.3| 28.5] 29.7| 30.8] 31.9
Sweden 21.9| 23.3| 24.6| 25.9| 27.1| 28.3| 29.5| 30.6| 31.8
Iceland 21.8| 23.2| 24.6| 25.9| 27.2| 28.4| 29.6| 30.7| 31.8
Liechtenstein : : : : : : ; : ;
Norway 21.9| 23.3| 24.6| 25.9| 27.1| 28.3| 29.5| 30.6| 31.8
Switzerland 23.1| 24.3] 25.5| 26.6] 27.8| 28.9] 30.0| 31.1] 32.2
Available flags: Special value:
b break in time series ¢ confidential d definition differs, see metadata  : not available
e estimated f forecast n not significant
p provisional I revised s Eurostat estimate

u low reliability Z not applicable



